AN ORDINANCE ANNULLING, VACATING AND DISCONTINUING PART OF BENTON STREET IN NORTH WATHENA AN ADDITION TO THE ORIGINAL TOWN, NOW CITY OF WATHENA, DONIPHAN COUNTY, KANSAS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA:

SECTION I. That the hereinafter described portion of Benton Street situate in North Wathena, an Addition to the Original Town, now City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas, to wit:

> Commencing at the Southwest Corner of Block 35 in North Wathena, an Addition to the Original Town, now City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas, thence South 80 feet to the Northwest Corner of Block 20 in North Wathena, an Addition to the Original Town, now City of Wathena, thence East to the Northeast Corner of said Block 20, thence North 80 feet to the Southeast Corner of Block 35 in North Wathena an addition to the Original Town, now City of Wathena, thence West to the point of beginning,

be and the same is hereby annulled, discontinued and legally vacated.

SECTION II. That immediately after this Ordinance shall become effective, the City Clerk of the City of Wathena, Kansas, shall file a copy thereof, which has been duly certified by him as a true and correct copy, in the office of the County Clerk of Doniphan County, Kansas, and in the office of the Register of Deeds of Doniphan County, Kansas, as is required by the provisions of K.S.A. 15-427.

SECTION III. That this Ordinance and the annulment, discontinuance and legal vacation of the above described street shall be effective from and after the publication of said Ordinance in THE WATHERNA TIMES, official City paper.

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor on the 7th day of July, 1970.

Lawrence Ramsel, Mayor City of Wathena, Kansas

ATTEST:

Raymond Kirschbaum City Clerk

(CITY SEAL)

ALSO,

Beginning at a point 1170 feet West of the Northeast Corner of the Northwest Quarter of Section 28, Township 3, Range 22 at the West right of way line of U.S. Highway 36, thence South 1449 feet to a point, thence East 1008 feet more or less to the West right of way line of U.S. 36 and the existing City Limit line, thence Northwesterly along the westerly right of way line of U.S. Highway 36 and the existing City Limits line to the point of beginning,

ALSO,

Beginning at the Southeast Corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 21, Township 3, Range 22, thence North 197.8 feet, thence West 808 feet, thence North 374 feet, thence West 571 feet more or less to the West right of way line of U.S. 36, thence Southeasterly on the West right of way line of U.S. Highway 36 to the South line of said Section 21, thence East on the South line of said Section 21 1170 feet more or less to the point of beginning,

ALSO,

The West Half of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 21, Township 3, Range 22,

meeting one or more of the classifications for annexation prescribed by K.S.A., 12-520 are hereby annexed to and made a part of the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas, and all of said lands shall hereafter be included within the corporate limits of said City of Wathena.

SECTION 2. Immediately after this Ordinance shall become effective, the City Clerk of the City of Wathena, Kansas, shall file a certified copy thereof with the County Clerk and with the Register of Deeds of Doniphan County, Kansas.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the WATHENA TIMES, Official City Newspaper.

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor on the 26th day of August, 1969.

Mayor, City of Wathena, Kansas

ATTEST:

(CITY SEAL)

-2-